result is more sensitive.

Therefore, the parameter is varied by a fixed percentage
upwards and/or downwards in relation to the estimated
value, and the results obtained are compared. The
analysis should be done one parameter at a time in order
to avoid interacting influences and to better understand
the individual effect on the final result.

Therefore, the target parameters of this sensitivity
analysis are:

• Discount rate

• Price of purified water (revenue)

• Cost of maintenance

6.2.1. Discount rate

The discount rate, a very important parameter, is the
factor that converts future costs into current costs, and
its choice can have a significant influence on the
investment decision. The value used previously, and
constant throughout the analysis of the study options, is
6%.

Therefore, in this sensitivity analysis, this rate varied by
±3%. This variation was decided to be able to test high
and low update rates that are within admissible values
(Mendes, 2011). The results are presented in Table 6.2.

Table 6. 2 - Discount rate sensitivity analysis

Option

Estimated rate
(6%)

Expected rate
-3% (3%)

Expected rate
+3% (9%)

NPV (€) NPV (€) NPV (€)

1 14 861 540,67 25 452 445,72 8 720 498,99

2 7 957 208,62 16 143 784,59 3 351 010,18

3 2 994 890,40 6 427 497,00 1 001 079,50

As expected, the lower discount rate (3%) corresponds
to higher NPV values, which is more profitable than the
initial analysis.

Considering the 9% discount rate, the NPV values of the
options are lower, as it begins to require a higher
profitability of the investment options.

Although this variation in the discount rate shows that all
options are viable, Option 1 continues to be the option
with the best results in economic terms.

6.2.2. Price of purified water (revenue)

Knowing that water is a scarce natural resource and
given that only 3% of the planet's water is available for